Town of Cross Plains, Wisconsin Ordinance Number 125

Ordinance Regulating Speed Limits and Parking on Old Sauk Pass

Whereas, a speed study was conducted on Old Sauk Pass documenting an 85 percentile speed on Old Sauk Pass at 40 miles per hour.

Whereas, the Town of Cross Plains, may, under Wisconsin Statute 349.11 establish a reasonable and safe speed limit.

Whereas, Wisconsin State Statutes 349.13 grant Town Board authority, with the reasonable exercise of the police power, to prohibit, limit the time of or otherwise restrict the stopping, standing or parking of vehicles beyond the provisions of Ch. 346, Wis. Stats.

Therefore, the Town Board, at a duly noticed meeting on May 13, 2021, hereby adopts the following speed limits and parking regulations and violation fines.

From the driveway entrance at 8075 Old Sauk Pass for .2 miles east and .1 mile west, the speed limit shall be 35 miles per hour and there shall be no parking on the road shoulders.

Any person violating the speed limit provision of this article is subject to fines in accordance with the state and county fining regulations of the speed limit laws.

Any person violating the no parking provision shall be subject to a forfeiture of \$30 and fees and surcharges as assessed by Dane County ordinances and Wisconsin State Statues.

Town Supervisor 2 Jeff Baylis

Town Supervisor 3 Greg Haack

Town Supervisor 4 Paul Correll

Nancy Meinholz

Attest: Town Clerk